

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**JENNIFER MCGILL, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS CANVASSING
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE; & CHEROKEE
NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC**

Petitioners

v.

CASE NO. CV-24-492

**JOHN THURSTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE**

Respondent

**LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A BALLOT
QUESTION COMMITTEE; AND JIM KNIGHT,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF LOCAL
VOTERS IN CHARGE**

Intervenors

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
JORDAN BROYLES
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN BRASCHER
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 503-4335
justin.brascher@arkansasag.gov
Counsel for Respondent John Thurston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	5
A. The Proposed Constitutional Amendment.	5
B. The Original Action Petition.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. The proposed popular name and ballot title meet the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107.....	7
B. The popular name and ballot title of the Proposed Amendment fairly and sufficiently represent the text of the Proposed Amendment.....	8
C. The popular name is not misleading.....	14
D. The ballot title comports with the text of the Proposed Amendment.	16
E. The ballot title does not fail to disclose conflicts with federal law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

- A. The proposed popular name and ballot title meet the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107.**

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107.

- B. The popular name and ballot title of the Proposed Amendment fairly and sufficiently represent the text of the Proposed Amendment.**

Armstrong v. Thurston, 2022 Ark. 167, 652 S.W.3d 167.

Bailey v. McCuen, 318 Ark. 277, 884 S.W.2d 938 (1994).

- C. The popular name is not misleading.**

Parker v. Priest, 326 Ark. 123, 930 S.W.2d 322 (1996).

- D. The ballot title comports with the text of the Proposed Amendment.**

Glover v. Hot Springs Kennel Club, Inc., 230 Ark. 544, 323 S.W.2d 902 (1959).

- E. The ballot title does not fail to disclose conflicts with federal law.**

Lange v. Martin, 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Thurston</i> , 2022 Ark. 167, 652 S.W.3d 167	3, 9, 10
<i>Bailey v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 277, 884 S.W.2d 938 (1994)	3, 5, 7, 11-12
<i>Gaines v. McCuen</i> , 296 Ark. 513, 758 S.W.2d 403 (1988)	6
<i>Glover v. Hot Springs Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 230 Ark. 544, 323 S.W.2d 902 (1959)	3, 18
<i>Knight v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 280, 556 S.W.3d 501	6, 9
<i>Lange v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154	3, 11, 18-19
<i>Parker v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 123, 930 S.W.2d 322 (1996)	3, 5-7, 13, 15
<i>Republican Party of Minn., Third Cong. Dist. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785, 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Rose v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 339, 500 S.W.3d 148	5-7

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(a)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(b)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(d)(1)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(d)(2)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107(e)	9
